
Weatherly Hillclimb Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
COURSE RECORD 47.592 George Bowland BBR Shark 2012S
AMERICAN SEDAN 55.613 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2015S

B-SPEC 71.051 David Arron Fiesta 2014F
IMPROVED TOURING A 62.207 Kendrick Giambattista  2009F
IMPROVED TOURING B 63.831 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2013F
IMPROVED TOURING C 63.591 Glenn Hoffman 76 VW Sirocco 2015S
IMPROVED TOURING E 55.075 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2015F
IMPROVED TOURING S 60.516 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen GTI Sharpie 2018S
IMPROVED TOURING R 61.538 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014F

SUPER STREET PREPARED 58.332 Shawn Mellinger 04 Corvette 2017F
A STREET PREPARED 58.736 John Valentine Cobra 1988
B STREET PREPARED 58.165 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2017F
C STREET PREPARED 60.877 William Smith Mazda 1998
D STREET PREPARED 59.422 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2018S
E STREET PREPARED 54.762 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2015F
F STREET PREPARED 62.637 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2012F

STREET MOD 53.351 Dan Foley 12 Mitsubishi Evo X 2016F
SUPER STREET MOD 54.604 Dan Reed 86 Corvette 2015S
STREET MOD FWD 57.504 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 2018S

STREET MOD EXTREME 52.852 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2018S
TOURING 1 55.794 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 2017S
TOURING 2 57.888 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 2018S
TOURING 3 62.308 Thomas Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2016S
TOURING 4 64.938 Peter Zohan Acura RXS 2015F
SPEC MIATA 63.498 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015F

SUPER TOURING O 56.079 Bill Feist 86 Corvette 2016S
SUPER TOURING U 58.101 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru Sti 2014S
SUPER TOURING L 65.496 Michael Tablas 90 Mazda Miata 2016S

SUPER PRODUCTION O 52.350 Ray Kochin 80 Trayer Sport Mod 2017F
SUPER PRODUCTION U 58.741 TJ Theodore  93 Westfield 7 Megabusa 2015S

RALLY 58.359 Colin Bombara 2014S
RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 62.084 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru WRX 2018S

E PRODUCTION 60.255 Leigh Earnshaw Dodge Neon 2011F
F PRODUCTION 60.215 James Weinheimer VW Golf 2012F
H PRODUCTION 62.695 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014F

GT-1 54.889 Brian Halecki Camaro 2011F
GT-2 54.848 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2009F
GT-3 60.299 Alan Dukes BMW 1993

GT-LITE 61.164 Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug 2005F
INEX SPEC 68.454 Robert Feist Legend 2015F
INEX MOD 55.408 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Inex Legend 2017S

A SPORTS RACER 54.012 George Bowland 03 Cheetah BBR SR1 2018S
PROTOTYPE 1 50.882 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 2014F
PROTOTYPE 2 53.894 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR01 2015S

FORMULA ATLANTIC 51.382 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2005F
FORMULA B 58.552 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2018S

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 52.654 Barry Griffith Swift 2002F
FORMULA FORD 55.640 Barry Griffith Merlyn 2000
FORMULA 500 56.004 Darryl Danko Raptor DE-3 2006S

FORMULA MAZDA 57.417 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003F
FORMULA V 60.671 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013S
FORMULA S 50.897 Darryl Danko Jedi 2011F
CLUB FORD 55.286 Joe Cotterino FRS 1998

FORMULA SUPER V 54.100 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007F
SOLO V 54.795 Bob Oswald JR Viper SV-1 2011F

VINTAGE 1 61.427 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus 7 2014S
VINTAGE 2 60.501 Bob D'Amore Kellison 2003F
VINTAGE 3 63.793 Bob Gardner 63 Elva 7 2017F
HISTORIC 1 58.371 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2014F
HISTORIC 2 58.133 Richard Good TR6 2011F
HISTORIC 3 53.783 Robert D’Amore McKee Mk 8 2009F
HISTORIC 4 62.791 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2016F
SPECIAL 1 47.592 George Bowland Shark 2012S
SPECIAL 2 49.244 Darryl Danko DG Jedi 2014F
SPECIAL 3 48.515 Ron Moreck Reynard 1998

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 1 63.192 Michael Wilson Spec Racer 2017S
MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 85.374 Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid 2018S



Class Time Name Car Year Driver Car New Record Raw Time
IMPROVED TOURING S 60.666 Jason Ackerman 94 VW Golf Gti 2013F David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen GTI Sharpie New Record 60.516
D STREET PREPARED 59.825 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2017F Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 New Record 59.422
STREET MOD FWD 57.843 Hunter Huffman Honda 2011F Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI New Record 57.504
STREET MOD EXTREME 54.384 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda RX7 2017F Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 New Record 52.852
TOURING 2 58.369 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2013F Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette New Record 57.888
RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 999.999 No Record Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru WRX New Record 62.084
A SPORTS RACER 55.364 Jim Oswald Viper 2000S George Bowland 03 Cheetah BBR SR1 New Record 54.012
FORMULA B 999.999 No Record Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F‐1000 New Record 58.552
MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 999.999 No Record Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid New Record 85.374

Spring Weatherly Drivers Who Beat Records

Ray Kochin 52.568 seconds
2018 Spring Weatherly Hillclimb FTD

(I'm not sure which one is Ray)



AS ‐ AMERICAN SEDAN Best Time

1   531 Ed Grega   84 Firebird 67.342

Sat 68.557 67.342
Sun 76.453 76.218

BSPEC ‐ B‐SPEC Best Time

1   17 David Arron   13 Ford Fiesta 73.712

Sat 75.576 74.100 73.712 73.760
Sun DNS

 
ITA ‐ IMPROVED TOURING A Best Time

1   101 Raymond Kochin   92 Honda Prelude 64.450

Sat 66.751 64.450
Sun DNS

2   218 Fred Heinly   84 Bmw E30 65.444

Sat 66.566 65.824 65.840 65.444
Sun DNS

3   67 James Palmer   12 Chevy Sonic 69.506

Sat 70.706 69.506 70.156 69.584
Sun DNS

4   14 Andrew Baylor   83 Mazda RX7 69.588

Sat 72.131 70.834 71.088 69.588
Sun DNS

ITB ‐ IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1   881 Emily Oswald   84 Volkswagen Rabbit 71.044

Sat 79.989 71.569 71.472 71.044
Sun 92.656 87.281 77.109 77.718

ITS ‐ IMPROVED TOURING S Best Time

1   420 David Ascheman   98 Volkswagen GTI Sharpie 60.516

Sat 61.367 61.724 60.520 60.516
Sun DNS

SSP ‐ SUPER STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   191 Donna Robinson   04 Chevy Corvette 67.716

Sat 71.420 67.716 70.144 68.660
Sun DNS
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BSP ‐ B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   188 Michele Aubele   12 BMW 135i 60.050

Sat 62.766 60.050 60.480 60.384
Sun DNS

2   307 Robert Daley   03 Honda S2000 62.852

Sat 65.474 63.796 63.512 62.852
Sun DNS

3   707 Michael Daley   03 Honda 64.584

Sat 67.414 65.540 64.976 64.584
Sun DNS

4   214 Adam Weaver   87 Porsche 944 S 72.195

Sat 75.525 72.195 75.060 72.516
Sun 87.437 79.906 77.859

CSP ‐ C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   86 Keith Gerhard   99 Mazda Miata 65.080

Sat 67.590 65.080 65.368
Sun DNS

2   4 Stephen Burnett   06 Mazda Miata 75.688

Sat 77.677 78.806 75.688 77.884
Sun DNS

DSP ‐ D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   142 Jason Fraley   06 Audi A3 59.422

Sat 61.790 59.422 60.110 59.424
Sun  DNF

2   201 Ralph Weaver   11 VW GTi 64.424

Sat 67.253 64.878 64.424 64.424
Sun DNS

3   3 Jody Miller   10 Honda Civic 66.776

Sat 71.693 66.776 69.376 69.180
Sun 79.937 74.984 71.875 72.468

4   202 Jennifer Weaver   11 VW GTi 70.188

Sat 70.188 71.520 70.552 72.616
Sun DNS
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ESP ‐ E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   341 Steve Lewis   17 Ford Mustang GT 57.074

Sat 58.771 57.074 57.080
Sun DNS

2    27X Chris Merring   98 Ford Mustang 57.776

Sat 63.649 61.028 58.262 57.776
Sun DNS

3   34 Nancy Lewis   17 Ford Mustang GT 61.464

Sat 63.837 61.464 63.780
Sun DNS

4    F1 Frank Katona   06 Mustang 71.390

Sat 71.390 72.572 71.436 71.848
Sun 79.000

FSP ‐ F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   775 Crystal Whisler   98 Plymouth Neon 74.420

Sat 84.657 74.554 75.606 74.420
Sun 92.672 81.578 80.890

2   75 Donald DeHart   98 Plymouth Neon 76.868

Sat 77.819 77.286 76.868 78.324
Sun DNS

SM ‐ STREET MOD Best Time

1   8 Albert Corazza   02 Subaru Impreza WRX 57.572

Sat 58.386 57.889 57.620 57.572
Sun 63.203 62.109 59.234 61.032

2   306 Rick Johnson   79 Ford Mustang 58.928

Sat 60.632 59.142 58.934 58.928
Sun DNS

3   30 Kristen Hack   79 Ford Mustang 62.351

Sat 68.448 62.532 63.154 62.351
Sun DNS

4   1028 Courtney Coxe   95 Ford Mustang 62.800

Sat 65.096 62.800 63.896 63.064
Sun DNS

5   463 Mike Frohman   98 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX 70.660

Sat 71.065  DNF 70.922 70.660
Sun DNS
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SSM ‐ SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1   91 Adrienne Vrabel   86 Chevy Corvette 58.692

Sat 61.549 59.538 58.960 58.692
Sun DNS

2   76 Matthew Jones   03 Chevy Corvette 67.066

Sat 74.263 68.832 67.066 67.120
Sun 79.109 72.328 71.594

SMF ‐ STREET MOD FWD Best Time

1   32 Bryan Dion   07 Volkswagen GTI 57.504

Sat 58.434 58.470 57.936 57.504
Sun DNS

2   731 Ray Hollister   07 Chevy Cobalt 59.584

Sat 61.104 60.248 60.196 59.584
Sun 75.609

3   771 Chris Leasure   90 90 Acura Integra 60.084

Sat 61.620 60.812 60.084
Sun DNS

4   66 Matt Phillips   00 Honda Civic 60.124

Sat 66.576 61.626 60.682 60.124
Sun 78.781 73.750 70.515

5   203 Amanda Krause   93 Saab 900s 71.926

Sat 73.263 71.948 71.926 72.564
Sun DNS

SMX ‐ STREET MOD EXTREME Best Time

1   53 Mark Aubele   97 BMW M3 52.852

Sat 54.846 52.852 56.572
Sun DNS

2   19 Michael Robinson   99 Chevy Camaro 54.620

Sat 57.103 55.384 54.756 54.620
Sun DNS

3   888 Brian Micciche   93 Mazda Rx7 54.692

Sat 57.660 56.190 55.126 54.692
Sun DNS

4   357 Kevin Miller   02 Subaru WRX 61.476

Sat 68.103 62.704 64.944 61.476
Sun 67.359 65.156 64.265
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T2 ‐ TOURING 2 Best Time

1   99 Bill Feist   86 Chevy Corvette 57.888

Sat 61.449 64.738 57.888
Sun DNS

T3 ‐ TOURING 3 Best Time

1   153 Thomas Wuellette   13 VW GTi 62.560

Sat 64.150 62.560 63.068 62.948
Sun DNS

2   351 Mathew Vosper   13 VW GTi 67.188

Sat 73.238 68.096 67.846 67.188
Sun DNS

SMIA ‐ SPEC MIATA Best Time

1   801 Greg Gialloreto   92 Mazda Miata 66.864

Sat 69.518 68.976 67.822 66.864
Sun DNS

SPO ‐ SUPER PRODUCTION O Best Time

2   91 Thomas Vincent   65 Factory Five MK 4 Roadster 61.344

Sat 64.752 62.620 63.284 61.344
Sun DNS

3   16 Gordon Wise   93 Mazda RX7 62.102

Sat 63.776 64.806 62.102
Sun DNS

4   71 Nathan Winbrow   86 Corvette 62.116

Sat 64.201 63.054 63.586 62.116
Sun DNS

SPU ‐ SUPER PRODUCTION U Best Time

1   7 Ted Theodore   05 Westfield 7 Megabusa 60.935

Sat 60.935 61.978
Sun DNS

2   15 Ken Gillette   19 Toyota 1988 66.142

Sat 68.759 68.620 66.142 66.784
Sun DNS
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RALFI ‐ RALLY FORCED INDUCTION Best Time

1   931 Donald Kennedy   93 Subaru WRX 62.084

Sat 63.719 62.856 62.084
Sun 70.062 67.765 67.000

EP ‐ E PRODUCTION Best Time

1   6 Matthew Hoegg   95 Dodge Neon 68.136

Sat 71.444 69.946 68.586 68.136
Sun 89.219 80.453 77.172 75.158

FP ‐ F PRODUCTION Best Time

1   69 Glenn Hoffman   89 Honda crx 65.354

Sat 69.970 66.808 65.354 66.044
Sun DNS

2   169 Robert Hoffman   89 Honda CRX 78.123

Sat 78.123 87.064 86.888
Sun DNS

HP ‐ H PRODUCTION Best Time

1   50 Joe Whiteley   64 Austin Healey Sprite 64.008

Sat 64.808 64.380 64.008
Sun 88.594 81.500 77.125 75.360

GT1 ‐ GT‐1 Best Time

1   25 Randy Ross   95 Chevy Camaro 59.928

Sat 60.535 61.792 59.928
Sun DNS

2    27W Jerry Woody   86 Chevy Corvette 65.434

Sat 65.434  
Sun DNS
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GT2 ‐ GT‐2 Best Time

1   14 Ron Lordy   08 Ford Mustang 57.994

Sat 58.337 59.160 57.994 58.496
Sun 73.719 64.469 64.047 66.452

2   416 Brandon Lazar   86 Ford Mustang 59.192

Sat 60.491 59.192 59.312 59.392
Sun 74.500 68.390 67.203 65.782

3   5 Jim Chernavage   01 Mustang 80.437

Sat DNS
Sun 80.437 81.253

GT3 ‐ GT‐3 Best Time

1   57 Grace Huntzinger   86 VW Scirocco 70.492

Sat 73.802 70.492 71.580 79.832
Sun 83.156 79.500 84.515 81.564

2   213 Shane Feasler   87 Volkswagen Scirocco 74.836

Sat 74.836  DNF
Sun DNS

GTL ‐ GT‐LITE Best Time

1   96 Vincent Wieczorek   65 Mini Cooper S 64.148

Sat 68.810 66.664 64.148
Sun DNS

2   9 Eli Sharp   65 Mini Cooper S 65.480

Sat 69.850 67.828 65.480
Sun DNS

3   43 Donald McLaughlin   81 Renault R5 69.664

Sat 71.145 70.946 70.574 69.664
Sun 89.360 83.125 81.000

IM ‐ INEX MOD Best Time

1    8L Haley Levengood   37 Ford Inex Legend 57.002

Sat 58.095 57.156 57.002
Sun DNS

ASR ‐ A SPORTS RACER Best Time

1   11 George Bowland   03 Cheetah BBR SR1 54.012

Sat 56.533 54.012
Sun DNS
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P1 ‐ PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1   97 Jack Danko Sr   08 Radical SR3 55.248

Sat 57.143 59.864 57.556 55.248
Sun DNS

FB ‐ FORMULA B Best Time

1   94 Dave Cutchins   11 Stohr F‐1000 58.552

Sat 60.608 58.552
Sun DNS

F500 ‐ FORMULA 500 Best Time

1   20 Daniel Malave   84 Red devil F500 61.256

Sat 87.712 80.476 61.256
Sun DNS

FV ‐ FORMULA V Best Time

1   95 John Pitman   97 Caracal CR 63.132

Sat 64.855 64.356 63.132 63.868
Sun DNS

2   87 Dillon Axarlis   84 Wormer Ev‐1 64.088

Sat 67.526 65.944 65.092 64.088
Sun 74.359 74.562 67.172 69.376

3   85 Michael White   92 Caracal D 64.234

Sat 66.674 66.284 64.234 64.660
Sun DNS

FS ‐ FORMULA S Best Time

1   68 Timm Murphy   99 fm Wankel W/Carbs 55.168

Sat 56.224  DNF 56.262 55.168
Sun DNS

2   666 Dan Ennis   99 Formula Mazda FM 55.780

Sat 58.408 55.780 56.056
Sun DNS
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SV ‐ SOLO V Best Time

1   117 George Fink   66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 58.004

Sat 58.865 58.176 58.344 58.004
Sun DNS

2   711 Neil Peterson   87 Vindicator Solo Vee 66.736

Sat 70.900 67.284 68.066 66.736
Sun DNS

V2 ‐ VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1   38 Susan Salsburg   61 Jaguar MK2 111.969

Sat DNS
Sun 111.969

V3 ‐ VINTAGE 3 Best Time

1   887 William Norton   60 Cooper Formula 3 116.452

Sat  DNF 116.452
Sun DNS

H1 ‐ HISTORIC 1 Best Time

1   149 Jeff Barbour   64 MGB 71.936

Sat 75.888 73.768 74.158 71.936
Sun DNS

H2 ‐ HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1   171 Richard Good   72 Triumph TR6 59.528

Sat 62.865 60.667 60.070 59.528
Sun DNS

2   210 Boyd Wagner   74 Triumph TR6 63.448

Sat 71.044 64.621 63.818 63.448
Sun DNS

H3 ‐ HISTORIC 3 Best Time

1   6 John Hartnett   70 Caldwell FSV 61.990

Sat 63.932 61.990 63.128
Sun DNS
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S1 ‐ SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1   8 Kurt Eikenberg   94 Cheetah SR1 52.595

Sat 52.595  DNF
Sun DNS

2   77 Tom Conners   93 Mazda 88.844

Sat 91.086 91.102 89.204 88.844
Sun 97.625 93.859 94.578 92.752

S2 ‐ SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1   5 Steve Marsh   10 Subaru JuSti 58.320

Sat 60.146 59.524 58.932 58.320
Sun DNS

2   147 Angus Dalzell   16 MNR Vortx 60.347

Sat 60.347  DNF
Sun DNS

3   21 Bryan Fritzler   18 Fritzler Raven 60.644

Sat 66.281 62.292 60.644
Sun DNS

S3 ‐ SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1   1 Ray Kochin   80 Chevy Sport Mod 52.568

Sat 55.327 54.336 53.276 52.568
Sun DNS

1   1191 Mike Lascoskie   77 Chevrolet Monza 58.896

Sat 60.596 58.896 59.202 59.556
Sun DNS

2   7 Frank Scavo   68 Jaguar xke 66.480

Sat 71.429 68.388 66.480 67.580
Sun DNS

ME2 ‐ MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 Best Time

1   999 Robert Laravie   15 Baker Torpedo Kid 85.374

Sat 87.947 85.374 86.028
Sun 96.047 87.469 89.688



Row # Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 

Speed

1 1 SPO 1 Ray Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Mod 52.568 0 0 68.5

2 1 S1 8 Kurt Eikenberg 94 Cheetah SR1 52.595 0.027 0.027 68.4

3 1 SMX 53 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 52.852 0.257 0.284 68.1

4 1 ASR 11 George Bowland 03 Cheetah BBR SR1 54.012 1.160 1.444 66.7

5 2 SMX 19 Michael Robinson 99 Chevy Camaro 54.620 0.608 2.052 65.9

6 3 SMX 888 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda Rx7 54.692 0.072 2.124 65.8

7 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Wankel W/Carbs 55.168 0.476 2.600 65.3

8 1 P1 97 Jack Danko Sr 08 Radical SR3 55.248 0.080 2.680 65.2

9 2 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 55.780 0.532 3.212 64.5

10 1 IM 8L Haley Levengood 37 Ford Inex Legend 57.002 1.222 4.434 63.2

11 1 ESP 341 Steve Lewis 17 Ford Mustang GT 57.074 0.072 4.506 63.1

12 1 SMF 32 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 57.504 0.430 4.936 62.6

13 1 SM 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 57.572 0.068 5.004 62.5

14 2 ESP 27X Chris Merring 98 Ford Mustang 57.776 0.204 5.208 62.3

15 1 T2 99 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 57.888 0.112 5.320 62.2

16 1 GT2 14 Ron Lordy 08 Ford Mustang 57.994 0.106 5.426 62.1

17 1 SV 117 George Fink 66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 58.004 0.010 5.436 62.1

18 1 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSti 58.320 0.316 5.752 61.7

19 1 FB 94 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 58.552 0.232 5.984 61.5

20 1 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevy Corvette 58.692 0.140 6.124 61.3

21 1 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 58.896 0.204 6.328 61.1

22 2 SM 306 Rick Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 58.928 0.032 6.360 61.1

23 2 GT2 416 Brandon Lazar 86 Ford Mustang 59.192 0.264 6.624 60.8

24 1 DSP 142 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 59.422 0.230 6.854 60.6

25 1 H2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 59.528 0.106 6.960 60.5

26 2 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 59.584 0.056 7.016 60.4

27 1 GT1 25 Randy Ross 95 Chevy Camaro 59.928 0.344 7.360 60.1

28 1 BSP 188 Michele Aubele 12 BMW 135i 60.050 0.122 7.482 60.0

29 3 SMF 771 Chris Leasure 90 90 Acura Integra 60.084 0.034 7.516 59.9

30 4 SMF 66 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 60.124 0.040 7.556 59.9

31 2 S2 147 Angus Dalzell 16 MNR Vortx 60.347 0.223 7.779 59.7

32 1 ITS 420 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen GTI Sharpie 60.516 0.169 7.948 59.5

33 3 S2 21 Bryan Fritzler 18 Fritzler Raven 60.644 0.128 8.076 59.4

34 1 SPU 7 Ted Theodore 05 Westfield 7 Megabusa 60.935 0.291 8.367 59.1

35 1 F500 20 Daniel Malave 84 Red devil F500 61.256 0.321 8.688 58.8

36 2 SPO 91 Thomas Vincent 65 Factory Five MK 4 Roadster 61.344 0.088 8.776 58.7

37 3 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 17 Ford Mustang GT 61.464 0.120 8.896 58.6

38 4 SMX 357 Kevin Miller 02 Subaru WRX 61.476 0.012 8.908 58.6

39 1 H3 6 John Hartnett 70 Caldwell FSV 61.990 0.514 9.422 58.1

40 1 RALFI 931 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru WRX 62.084 0.094 9.516 58.0

41 3 SPO 16 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX7 62.102 0.018 9.534 58.0

42 4 SPO 71 Nathan Winbrow 86 Corvette 62.116 0.014 9.548 58.0

43 3 SM 30 Kristen Hack 79 Ford Mustang 62.351 0.235 9.783 57.7

44 1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette 13 VW GTi 62.560 0.209 9.992 57.5

45 4 SM 1028 Courtney Coxe 95 Ford Mustang 62.800 0.240 10.232 57.3

46 2 BSP 307 Robert Daley 03 Honda S2000 62.852 0.052 10.284 57.3

47 1 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 63.132 0.280 10.564 57.0

48 2 H2 210 Boyd Wagner 74 Triumph TR6 63.448 0.316 10.880 56.7

49 1 HP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 64.008 0.560 11.440 56.2

50 2 FV 87 Dillon Axarlis 84 Wormer Ev-1 64.088 0.080 11.520 56.2

51 1 GTL 96 Vincent Wieczorek 65 Mini Cooper S 64.148 0.060 11.580 56.1

52 3 FV 85 Michael White 92 Caracal D 64.234 0.086 11.666 56.0

53 2 DSP 201 Ralph Weaver 11 VW GTi 64.424 0.190 11.856 55.9

54 1 ITA 101 Raymond Kochin 92 Honda Prelude 64.450 0.026 11.882 55.9

55 3 BSP 707 Michael Daley 03 Honda 64.584 0.134 12.016 55.7

56 1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 65.080 0.496 12.512 55.3

57 1 FP 69 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda crx 65.354 0.274 12.786 55.1

58 2 GT1 27W Jerry Woody 86 Chevy Corvette 65.434 0.080 12.866 55.0

59 2 ITA 218 Fred Heinly 84 Bmw E30 65.444 0.010 12.876 55.0

2018 Spring Weatherly Hillclimb
Final Raw Time Results (All Runs)
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60 2 GTL 9 Eli Sharp 65 Mini Cooper S 65.480 0.036 12.912 55.0

61 2 SPU 15 Ken Gillette 19 Toyota 1988 66.142 0.662 13.574 54.4

62 2 S3 7 Frank Scavo 68 Jaguar xke 66.480 0.338 13.912 54.2

63 2 SV 711 Neil Peterson 87 Vindicator Solo Vee 66.736 0.256 14.168 53.9

64 3 DSP 03 Jody Miller 10 Honda Civic 66.776 0.040 14.208 53.9

65 1 SMIA 801 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 66.864 0.088 14.296 53.8

66 2 SSM 76 Matthew Jones 03 Chevy Corvette 67.066 0.202 14.498 53.7

67 2 T3 351 Mathew Vosper 13 VW GTi 67.188 0.122 14.620 53.6

68 1 AS 531 Ed Grega 84 Firebird 67.342 0.154 14.774 53.5

69 1 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 04 Chevy Corvette 67.716 0.374 15.148 53.2

70 1 EP 6 Matthew Hoegg 95 Dodge Neon 68.136 0.420 15.568 52.8

71 3 ITA 67 James Palmer 12 Chevy Sonic 69.506 1.370 16.938 51.8

72 4 ITA 14 Andrew Baylor 83 Mazda RX7 69.588 0.082 17.020 51.7

73 3 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 69.664 0.076 17.096 51.7

74 4 DSP 202 Jennifer Weaver 11 VW GTi 70.188 0.524 17.620 51.3

75 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 70.492 0.304 17.924 51.1

76 5 SM 463 Mike Frohman 98 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX 70.660 0.168 18.092 50.9

77 1 ITB 881 Emily Oswald 84 Volkswagen Rabbit 71.044 0.384 18.476 50.7

78 4 ESP F1 Frank Katona 06 Mustang 71.390 0.346 18.822 50.4

79 5 SMF 203 Amanda Krause 93 Saab 900s 71.926 0.536 19.358 50.1

80 1 H1 149 Jeff Barbour 64 MGB 71.936 0.010 19.368 50.0

81 4 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 87 Porsche 944 S 72.195 0.259 19.627 49.9

82 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 73.712 1.517 21.144 48.8

83 1 FSP 775 Crystal Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 74.420 0.708 21.852 48.4

84 2 GT3 213 Shane Feasler 87 Volkswagen Scirocco 74.836 0.416 22.268 48.1

85 2 CSP 4 Stephen Burnett 06 Mazda Miata 75.688 0.852 23.120 47.6

86 2 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Plymouth Neon 76.868 1.180 24.300 46.8

87 2 FP 169 Robert Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 78.123 1.255 25.555 46.1

88 3 GT2 5 Jim Chernavage 01 Mustang 80.437 2.314 27.869 44.8

89 1 ME2 999 Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid 85.374 4.937 32.806 42.2

90 2 S1 77 Tom Conners 93 Mazda 88.844 3.470 36.276 40.5

91 1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 111.969 23.125 59.401 32.2

92 1 V3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 116.452 4.483 63.884 30.9



Row # Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 
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1 1 SM 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 59.234 0 0 60.8

2 1 GT2 14 Ron Lordy 08 Ford Mustang 64.047 4.813 4.813 56.2

3 1 SMX 357 Kevin Miller 02 Subaru WRX 64.265 0.218 5.031 56.0

4 2 GT2 416 Brandon Lazar 86 Ford Mustang 65.782 1.517 6.548 54.7

5 1 RALFI 931 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru WRX 67.000 1.218 7.766 53.7

6 1 FV 87 Dillon Axarlis 84 Wormer Ev-1 67.172 0.172 7.938 53.6

7 1 SMF 66 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 70.515 3.343 11.281 51.1

8 1 SSM 76 Matthew Jones 03 Chevy Corvette 71.594 1.079 12.360 50.3

9 1 DSP 03 Jody Miller 10 Honda Civic 71.875 0.281 12.641 50.1

10 1 EP 6 Matthew Hoegg 95 Dodge Neon 75.158 3.283 15.924 47.9

11 1 HP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 75.360 0.202 16.126 47.8

12 2 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 75.609 0.249 16.375 47.6

13 1 AS 531 Ed Grega 84 Firebird 76.218 0.609 16.984 47.2

14 1 ITB 881 Emily Oswald 84 Volkswagen Rabbit 77.109 0.891 17.875 46.7

15 1 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 87 Porsche 944 S 77.859 0.750 18.625 46.2

16 1 ESP F1 Frank Katona 06 Mustang 79.000 1.141 19.766 45.6

17 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 79.500 0.500 20.266 45.3

18 3 GT2 5 Jim Chernavage 01 Mustang 80.437 0.937 21.203 44.8

19 1 FSP 775 Crystal Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 80.890 0.453 21.656 44.5

20 1 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 81.000 0.110 21.766 44.4

21 1 ME2 999 Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid 87.469 6.469 28.235 41.2

22 1 S1 77 Tom Conners 93 Mazda 92.752 5.283 33.518 38.8

23 1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 111.969 19.217 52.735 32.2
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